

No. 08-214

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ATLANTIC SOUNDING CO., INC.
and WEEKS MARINE, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

EDGAR L. TOWNSEND,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

—◆—
ROD SULLIVAN
Professor of Law
FLORIDA COASTAL SCHOOL OF LAW
Mailing Address:
8777 San Jose Boulevard
Suite 803
Jacksonville, FL 32217
Telephone: 904-355-6000
Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Historical Context and Background.....	2
A. The right to Maintenance and Cure is one of ancient origin, existing as part of the maritime common law. Neither <i>The Osceola</i> nor <i>The Iroquois</i> addresses the issue before this Court: how to enforce the right in the face of a willful, intentional, and callous denial of medical care	2
B. <i>Vaughan v. Atkinson</i> recognized that admiralty courts have equitable powers and can award attorney’s fees in addition to maintenance and cure in order to make the seaman whole. The issue of punitive damages for the willful failure to pay maintenance and cure was not raised in the lower courts in <i>Vaughan</i> , and hence was not before the Supreme Court when <i>Vaughan</i> was decided	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Eleventh Circuit was not confused by <i>Vaughan</i> into recognizing a right to claim punitive damages for the willful failure to pay maintenance and cure. Rather, between 1959 (<i>Vaughan</i>) and 1990 (<i>Miles</i>), a consensus was emerging in the Circuits that both attorney’s fees and punitive damages could be awarded, both to make the seaman whole, and to deter misconduct by ship-owners.....	11
D. The real confusion began with the Fifth Circuit’s interpretation of <i>Miles v. Apex Shipping</i> in <i>Guevara v. Maritime Overseas Corp.</i> ¹ which extended the uniform wrongful death remedy in <i>Miles</i> to cases involving living seamen. The <i>Miles</i> decision correctly established a uniform maritime wrongful death remedy. However, the extension of <i>Miles</i> by the Fifth Circuit outside of the context of wrongful death, and into the area of non-fatal injuries, has sewn confusion in the maritime law	14

¹ *Guevara v. Maritime Overseas Corp.*, 59 F.3d 1496 (5th Cir. 1995).

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. The Eleventh Circuit properly found that maintenance and cure was within the federal court’s jurisdiction to decide in the manner of a common law court, subject to the authority of Congress to legislate otherwise if it disagreed with the judicial result. History has committed enforcement of the obligation to provide maintenance and cure to the discretion of the courts, and Congress has studiously avoided legislating in the field	29
III. The Fifth Circuit Court has taken <i>Miles</i> out of context and changed the maritime common law in ways which were unintended and unforeseeable. <i>Miles</i> decided that where Congress has ruled, the Courts are not free to re-write those rules. The reverse is also true. Where Congress has avoided ruling, courts should refrain from implying Congressional intent to limit remedies where no such intent can be discerned from Congressional actions. It is up to the Court to select a system of remedies which will permit the doctrine of maintenance and cure to operate without frequent resort to the courts	30
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>American Export Lines v. Alvez</i> , 446 U.S. 274 (1980).....	25, 26
<i>Atlantic Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , No. 3:05- CV-649, 2006 WL 4702150 (M.D. Fla. April 20, 2006).....	37
<i>Atlantic Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 496 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007).....	37
<i>Bainbridge v. Merchants & Miners Transp. Co.</i> , 287 U.S. 278 (1932).....	23
<i>Baker v. Bolton</i> , 170 Eng. Rep. 1033, 1 Camp 493 (Nisi Prius 1808).....	15
<i>Cortes v. Baltimore Insular Line, Inc.</i> , 287 U.S. 367 (1932).....	31
<i>Day v. Woodworth</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 363 (1851).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Evich v. Morris</i> , 819 F.2d 256 (9th Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2605 (2008).....	3, 29
<i>Glynn v. Roy Al Boat Management Company</i> , 57 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir. 1995).....	32
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	36
<i>Guevara v. Maritime Overseas Corp.</i> , 59 F.3d 1496 (5th Cir. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harden v. Gordon</i> , 11 F. Cas. 480 (U.S. Court of Appeals 1823).....	20, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>Harper v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 741 F.2d 87 (5th Cir. 1984)	12
<i>Hines v. J.A. La Porte, Inc.</i> , 820 F.2d 1187 (11th Cir. 1987)	10, 12
<i>Holmes v. J. Ray McDermott & Co.</i> , 734 F.2d 1110 (5th Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>In re Amtrak “Sunset Limited” Train Crash in Bayou Canot v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Company</i> , 121 F.3d 1421 (11th Cir. 1997)	32
<i>In re Complaint of Merry Shipping</i> , 650 F.2d 622 (5th Cir. 1981)	11, 12
<i>Kraljic v. Berman Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 575 F.2d 412 (2d Cir. 1978).....	13
<i>Michel v. Total Transp., Inc.</i> , 957 F.2d 186 (5th Cir. 1992)	28
<i>Michigan Central Railroad Co. v. Vreeland</i> , 227 U.S. 59 (1913).....	4, 20
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corporation</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murray v. Anthony J. Bertucci Constr. Co.</i> , 958 F.2d 127 (5th Cir. 1992)	27, 28
<i>Pacific S.S. Co. v. Peterson</i> , 278 U.S. 130 (1928).....	31
<i>Probst v. Southern Stevedoring Co.</i> , 379 F.2d 763 (5th Cir. 1967)	35
<i>Robinson v. Pocohantas, Inc.</i> , 477 F.2d 1048 (1st Cir. 1973).....	11, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	29
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993)	29
<i>Vaughan v. Atkinson</i> , 200 F. Supp. 802 (E.D. Va. 1960).....	9
<i>Vaughan v. Atkinson</i> , 291 F.2d 813 (4th Cir. 1961)	9
<i>Vaughan v. Atkinson</i> , 369 U.S. 527 (1962)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vaughan v. Atkinson</i> , 206 F. Supp. 575 (E.D. Va. 1962).....	9

STATUTES

Death on the High Seas Act, 46 U.S.C. §§ 30302-30303.....	<i>passim</i>
Fatal Accidents Act of 1846, 9 and 10 Vict. c. 93.....	16
Federal Employer’s Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. § 51...18, 19	
Jones Act, 46 U.S.C. §§ 30104-30105.....	<i>passim</i>
Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. § 901 et seq.....	33, 34, 35
Merchant Marine Act of 1920, § 19 and § 27, 46 App. U.S.C. § 876 and § 883 et seq.....	22
Railroad Unemployment Insurance Act, 45 U.S.C.A. §§ 351-367	34, 35
Seaman’s Wage Act, 46 U.S.C. § 10313.....	1, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RENE DE LA PEDRAJA, A HISTORICAL DICTIONARY OF THE U.S. MERCHANT MARINE AND SHIPPING INDUSTRY (Greenwood Publ'g Group 1994).....	24
Robert Force, <i>The Legacy of Miles v. Apex Marine Corporation</i> , 30 Tul. Mar. L. J. 35, 36 (2006).....	27
Prosser, <i>The Law of Torts</i> § 2, at 9 (1971)	11
NEW YORK TIMES, “[Lawyer for seaman’s union] Declares Foreign Sailors Desert to Seek Better Pay Here,” July 9, 1920	24
NEW YORK TIMES, “ <i>Jones Defends Ship Legislation</i> ,” December 11, 1920	24
NEW YORK TIMES, “[Jones] Urges U.S. to Fight for American Ships,” June 20, 1920	23
NEW YORK TIMES, “ <i>What Our Sea Carriers Are Doing and Can Do; Status of America’s Merchant Marine Since the War and Need for Encouragement in Peace</i> ,” NEW YORK TIMES REVIEW OF BOOKS, June 20, 1920.....	24
David W. Robertson, <i>Punitive Damages in American Maritime Law</i> , 28 J. Mar. L. & Com. 73 (1997)	7, 26
